

Civ DJ 158/22

MANMEET KAUR Vs. HARJEET KAUR

30.07.2026

Present: Sh. Asif Ali, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ms. Rimmi, Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant.

1. Matter is listed for reply and arguments on application u/o VIII Rule 1 CPC.

2. Plaintiff has already filed reply to the application filed on behalf of defendant u/o VIII Rule 1 CPC. Copy of same has already been supplied to Ld. Counsel for defendant.

3. Ld. Proxy counsel for defendant submits that main counsel is not available today for arguments. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff objects to the adjournment on the ground that suit is pending since 2022 and present application is filed for delaying the suit further. However, considering the submissions made, one opportunity is granted subject to cost of Rs.3000/- to be paid by defendant to plaintiff. This shall be the last opportunity to parties to address arguments on said application.

4. Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that defendant has not paid previous cost imposed on defendant, however, proxy counsel for defendant submits that the said cost was paid.

5. Now to come up for payment of cost and arguments on pending application on 26.09.2026.

(Sunil Choudhary)
District Judge-01(West)
Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi/30.07.2026